Full Terms & Conditions of access and use can be found at
Fiber and Integrated Optics
ISSN: (Print) (Online) Journal homepage: https://www.tandfonline.com/loi/ufio20
High-Sensitive Acoustic Sensor Based on
Microfiber Mach–Zehnder Interferometer with
Tapered Polarization-Maintaining Fiber
Xiaojun Zhu, Wen Liu, Dan Sun, Guoan Zhang, Li Zou, Zhipeng Liang,

No potential conflict of interest was reported by the author(s).
Funding
This work was supported by the National Natural Science Foundation of China [61975075];
Fundamental Research Funds for the Central Universities [021314380095]; Bacis Science
Research Project of Nantong [JC2020139, JC2021037]; the Key Lab of Advanced Optical
Manufacturing Technologies of Jiangsu Province & Key Lab of Modern Optical
Technologies of Education Ministry of China [KJS1858]; Six Talent Peaks Project in Jiangsu
Province [KTHY-052].
ORCID
Xiaojun Zhu http://orcid.org/0000-0002-1486-3646
References
[1] F. Poletto, D. Finfer, P. Corubolo, and B. Farina, “Dual wavefields from distributed
acoustic sensing measurements,” Geophysics, vol. 81, no. 6, pp. D585–D597, Nov. 2016.
DOI: 10.1190/geo2016-0073.1.
[2] Y. Wang et al., “A comprehensive study of optical fiber acoustic sensing,” IEEE Access,
vol. 7, pp. 85821–85837, Jun. 2019. DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2924736.
FIBER AND INTEGRATED OPTICS 19
[3] S. Wang et al., “Flexible piezoelectric fibers for acoustic sensing and positioning,” Adv.
Electron. Mater, vol. 3, no. 3, pp. 1600449, Feb. 2017. DOI: 10.1002/aelm.201600449.
[4] Z. Pu, W. Wang, Y. Li, and H. Huang, “Doppler tracking and fast compensation for
OFDM transmission via non-stationary underwater platforms,” J. Intell. Fuzzy Syst, vol.
35, no. 3, pp. 2985–2996, Oct. 2018. DOI: 10.3233/JIFS-169654.
[5] M. Vallee, “The science of listening in bioacoustics research: sensing the animals’
sounds,” Theory Cult. Soc, vol. 35, no. 2, pp. 47–65, Aug. 2017. DOI: 10.1177/
0263276417727059.
[6] Y. Y. Weng et al., “A robust and compact fiber Bragg grating vibration sensor for seismic
measurement,” IEEE Sens. J, vol. 12, no. 4, pp. 800–804, Apr. 2012. DOI: 10.1109/
JSEN.2011.2166258.
[7] L. Zhao et al., “A fiber strain sensor with high resolution and large measurement scale,”
IEEE Sens. J, vol. 20, no. 6, pp. 2991–2996, Dec. 2019. DOI: 10.1109/JSEN.2019.2958046.
[8] I. Laarossi et al., “Ultrahigh temperature Raman-based distributed optical fiber sensor
with gold-coated fiber,” IEEE J. Sel. Top. Quantum Electron, vol. 23, no. 2, pp. 5601606,
Nov. 2016. DOI: 10.1109/JSTQE.2016.2633821.
[9] L. Schenato, A. Galtarossa, A. Pasuto, and L. Palmieri, “Distributed optical fiber pressure
sensors,” Opt. Fiber Technol, vol. 58, pp. 102239, Sept. 2020. DOI: 10.1016/j.
yofte.2020.102239.
[10] T. L. Li, Y. G. Tan, P. Xia, and Z. D. Zhou, “Paralleled structure-based string-type fiber
Bragg grating acceleration sensor,” IEEE Sens. J, vol. 17, no. 5, pp. 1325–1332, Mar. 2017.
DOI: 10.1109/JSEN.2016.2642145.
[11] H. T. Di, Y. Xin, and J. Q. Jian, “Review of optical fiber sensors for deformation
measurement,” Optik, vol. 168, pp. 703–713, Sept. 2018. DOI: 10.1016/j.
ijleo.2018.04.131.
[12] J. A. Bucaro, H. D. Dardy, and E. F. Carome, “Optical fiber acoustic sensor,” Appl. Opt,
vol. 16, no. 7, pp. 1761–1762, Apr. 1977. DOI: 10.1364/AO.16.001761.
[13] M. Pang and W. Jin, “Detection of acoustic pressure with hollow-core photonic bandgap
fiber,” Opt. Express, vol. 17, no. 13, pp. 11088–11097, Jun. 2009. DOI: 10.1364/
OE.17.011088.
[14] D. Pawar, C. N. Rao, R. K. Choubey, and S. N. Kale, “Mach-Zehnder interferometric
photonic crystal fiber for low acoustic frequency detections,” Appl. Phys. Lett, vol. 108,
no. 4, pp. 041912, Jan. 2016. DOI: 10.1063/1.4940983.
[15] C. L. Lee et al., “Refined bridging of microfiber plugs in hollow core fiber for sensing
acoustic vibrations,” IEEE Photonics Technol. Lett, vol. 27, no. 22, pp. 2403–2406, Nov.
2015. DOI: 10.1109/LPT.2015.2466615.
[16] Y. H. Tseng and J. S. Wang, “Single-crystalline tellurite optical fiber hydrophone,” Opt.
Lett, vol. 41, no. 5, pp. 970–973, Feb. 2016. DOI: 10.1364/OL.41.000970.
[17] T. Fu, P. Wei, X. L. Han, and Q. B. Liu, “Application of fiber Bragg grating acoustic
emission sensors in thin polymer-bonded explosives,” Sensors, vol. 18, no. 11, pp. 3778,
Nov. 2018. DOI: 10.3390/s18113778.
[18] J. O. Gaudron, F. Surre, T. Sun, and K. T. V. Grattan, “LPG-based optical fibre sensor for
acoustic wave detection,” Sens. Actuator A Phys, vol. 173, no. 1, pp. 97–101, Jan. 2012.
DOI: 10.1016/j.sna.2011.10.023.
[19] X. Fu et al., “Intensity demodulation based fiber sensor for dynamic measurement of
acoustic wave and lateral pressure simultaneously,” IEEE Photonics J, vol. 8, no. 6, pp.
6805713, Dec. 2016. DOI: 10.1109/JPHOT.2016.2627546.
[20] S. L. Woon, K. M. Kwan, W. Y. Chong, H. S. Lin, and C. H. Pua, “Cascaded acoustic wave
sensors based on erbium-doped fiber laser dynamics for intrusion zone identification,” IEEE
Sens. J, vol. 17, no. 6, pp. 1893–1898, Mar. 2017. DOI: 10.1109/JSEN.2017.2655019.
20 X. ZHU ET AL.

[21] J. M. De Freitas, T. A. Birks, and M. Rollings, “Optical micro-knot resonator hydrophone,”
Opt. Express, vol. 23, no. 5, pp. 5850–5860, Mar. 2015. DOI: 10.1364/OE.23.005850.
[22] Q. Z. Rong et al., “Ultrasonic sensitivity-improved Fabry-Perot interferometer using
acoustic focusing and its application for noncontact imaging,” IEEE Photonics J, vol. 9,
no. 3, pp. 6802511, May. 2017. DOI: 10.1109/JPHOT.2017.2702719.
[23] J. Wang et al., “Sound source localization based on Michelson fiber optic interferometer
array,” Opt. Fiber Technol, vol. 51, pp. 112–117, May. 2019. DOI: 10.1016/j.yofte.2019.05.008.
[24] S. Qian, H. Chen, Y. Xu, and L. Su, “High sensitivity detection of partial discharge acoustic
emission within power transformer by Sagnac fiber optic sensor,” IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr.
Insul, vol. 25, no. 6, pp. 2313–2320, Dec. 2018. DOI: 10.1109/TDEI.2018.007131.
[25] C. M. Lan, W. S. Zhou, and Y. W. Xie, “Detection of ultrasonic stress waves in structures
using 3D shaped optic fiber based on a Mach-Zehnder interferometer,” Sensors, vol. 18,
no. 4, pp. 1218, Apr. 2018. DOI: 10.3390/s18041218.
[26] W. H. Zhu, D. Y. Li, J. J. Liu, and R. H. Wang, “Membrane-free acoustic sensing based on
an optical fiber Mach-Zehnder interferometer,” Appl. Opt, vol. 59, no. 6, pp. 1775–1779,
Feb. 2020. DOI: 10.1364/AO.381002.
[27] S. Dass and R. Jha, “Micro-tip cantilever as low frequency microphone,” Sci. Rep, vol. 8,
no. 1, pp. 12701, Aug. 2018. DOI: 10.1038/s41598-018-31062-9.
[28] Y. Zhao, F. Xia, M. Q. Chen, and R. Q. Lv, “Optical fiber low-frequency vibration sensor
based on Butterfly-shape Mach-Zehnder interferometer,” Sens. Actuator A Phys, vol.
273, pp. 107–112, Apr. 2018. DOI: 10.1016/j.sna.2018.01.051.
[29] Y. Jung, G. Brambilla, and D. J. Richardson, “Broadband single-mode operation of
standard optical fibers by using a sub-wavelength optical wire filter,” Opt Express, vol.
16, no. 19, pp. 14661–14667, Sept. 2008. DOI: 10.1364/OE.16.014661.
[30] W. D. Qu and H. L. Tang, Mechanical Vibration Manual. Beijing, China: machinery
Industry Press, 2000.
[31] O. Tabata, K. Kawahata, S. Sugiyama, and I. Igarashi, “Mechanical property measurements of
thin films using load-deflection of composite rectangular membranes,” Sens. Actuators, vol.
20, no. 1–2, pp. 135–141, Nov. 1989. DOI: 10.1016/0250-6874(89)87111-2.
[32] M. D. Giovanni, Flat and Corrugated Diaphragm Design Handbook. Boca Raton, FL,
Marcel Dekker,1982.
[33] S. N. Wu, L. Wang, X. L. Chen, and B. Zhou, “Flexible optical fiber Fabry-Perot
interferometer based acoustic and mechanical vibration sensor,” J. Lightwave Technol,
vol. 36, no. 11, pp. 2216–2221, Feb. 2018. DOI: 10.1109/JLT.2018.2810090.
[34] S. Dass and R. Jha, “Tapered fiber attached nitrile diaphragm-based acoustic sensor,”
J. Lightwave Technol, vol. 35, no. 24, pp. 5411–5417, Nov. 2017. DOI: 10.1109/
JLT.2017.2776519.
[35] C. Luo et al., “All-fiber sensor based on few-mode fiber offset splicing structure cascaded